

MEETING AGENDA



Public Hearing - 2024 Truth in Taxation

Village of Homewood

December 10, 2024

Meeting Start Time: 7:00 PM

Village Hall Board Room

2020 Chestnut Road, Homewood, IL

Board Meetings will be held as in-person meetings. In addition to in-person public comment during the meeting, members of the public may submit written comments by email to comments@homewoodil.gov or by placing written comments in the drop box outside Village Hall. Comments submitted before 4:00 p.m. on the meeting date will be distributed to all Village Board members prior to the meeting.

Please see last page of agenda for virtual meeting information.

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Presentation(s):

Finance Director Amy Zukowski will present information on the Village of Homewood 2024 Final Real Estate Tax Levy.

4. Comments from the Public

5. Comments from the Board

6. Adjourn

Zoom Link: <https://zoom.us/>

- To View the Meeting via Computer or Smartphone - Type in: Zoom.us into any internet browser.

Select: JOIN A MEETING from menu at top right of page. Meeting I.D.: 980 4907 6232

Meeting Password: 830183. Enter an email address (required), or

- To Listen to the Meeting via Phone - Dial: (312) 626-6799

Enter above "Meeting I.D. and Meeting Password" followed by "#" sign

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD



BOARD AGENDA MEMORANDUM

DATE OF MEETING: December 10, 2024

To: Village President and Board of Trustees

Through: Napoleon Haney, Village Manager

From: Amy Zukowski, Director of Finance

Topic: Truth in Taxation Hearing – 2024 Final Real Estate Tax Levy

PURPOSE

The State of Illinois Truth in Taxation law establishes procedures which taxing districts must follow in the adoption of their property tax levies. The Truth in Taxation law requires a taxing district to compare the amount of its proposed aggregate property tax levy to the amount of taxes extended for the district in the prior year.

When the recommended tax levy is more than 5.0% greater than the previous year's tax extension, a Truth in Taxation hearing is required. The Truth in Taxation notice was published in the Southtown newspaper on November 29, 2024. The final 2024 Real Estate Tax Levy ordinances will be brought to the Board of Trustees for a vote at the regular Village Board meeting on December 10, 2024.

PROCESS

On November 12, 2024, the Village Board discussed setting the annual real estate tax levy under the rules applied to non-home rule communities. For non-home rule communities like Homewood, tax levies have certain restrictions, limitations, and parameters that are set by the State of Illinois through rules contained in the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law (PTELL).

PTELL limits non-home rule taxing districts by allowing a tax levy to only increase from the prior year using the following parameters:

- based on the lesser of 5% or the increase in the consumer price index (CPI) for the year preceding the levy year and,
- capturing property taxes for new construction within the district for the preceding calendar year.

Homewood's 2024 Tax Levy that Falls Under PTELL

The actual CPI for the preceding year is 3.35%. Because the CPI is less than 5%, the Village is able to capture the full 3.35% increase under the PTELL parameters. The Village will also need to estimate the change for new construction, which adds to the overall Equalized Assessed

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD



Valuation (EAV). The Village estimates a conservative 0.5% increase; however, with the 187th/Dixie Highway (Southgate) Tax Increment Financing (TIF) District coming to an end, we are able to capture an additional 1.0% of new construction as the Southgate TIF comes back on the tax rolls. The Village is estimating a total of 1.5% of new construction. As a reminder, a good portion of the property tax dollars collected in the Southgate TIF, over the prior years, went into the Village’s TIF fund. Now that the TIF has expired, these collected property tax dollars will be distributed to the various taxing districts, including Homewood.

The 3.35% increase in CPI plus the 1.5% of new construction gives the Village a 4.85% total increase over the prior year’s final tax extension levy. The final 2023 tax extension under the PTELL was \$6,739,160. The recommended 2024 tax levy under the PTELL is \$7,066,009.

Tax Levy Pension Breakdown:

- The Village’s total tax levy under PTELL is proposed to be issued for an amount of **\$7,066,009**.
- Approximately 56%, or **\$4M**, of the total tax levy will go towards all pension obligations, including Police Pension, Fire Pension, and IMRF.
- Of this 56% or \$4M pension amount, 87% or approximately \$3.5M goes exclusively towards Police and Fire Pension obligations.
- The remaining 44% goes towards all other operational items, including FICA (Employer Social Security and Medicare payments).

Police and Fire Pension Funding

Under the State Pension code, the Village is to fund the Police and Fire Pension Funds at the required statutory minimum. The required statutory minimum is based on the State of Illinois’ mandate that our Police and Fire Pension Funds be 90% funded by 2040. The Homewood Police Pension Fund is currently funded at 55.9%, while the Homewood Firefighter’s Pension Fund is currently funded at 72.7%. The State’s Consolidated Pension Fund requirements are designed to accomplish the “90% by 2040” funding mandate.

	<u>Police Pension Fund</u>	<u>Fire Pension Fund</u>
Statutory Minimum (<i>assumes 90% funded by 2040</i>)	\$2,629,870	\$852,739

Foster & Foster Actuaries and Consultants

The statutory minimum amounts to fund the Police and Fire Pension funds are determined by the consolidated funds’ actuaries.

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD



General Operations Funding

The levy amounts for both IMRF and Social Security/Medicare are not limited by a rate set forth by statute. The amounts are determined based on what is sufficient to cover and meet the costs and requirements of each program.

The amounts allowed to be levied for the following are limited based on a rate set forth by the statute.

1. Corporate
2. Fire Protection
3. Police Protection
4. Street and Bridge
5. School Crossing Guard

The Audit and Risk Management Insurance levy amounts have no rate limit. The amount levied should be sufficient to cover the costs of the audit and worker's compensation costs.

Debt Payment Obligations

Debt payment obligations are allowed to be included in the tax levy; however, it is important to note that debt payments are not governed by the PTELL. The Village issued a non-referendum General Obligation Bond in the amount of \$2,611,269 in September 2024. The general obligation bond funds will be used to complete numerous capital infrastructure projects over the next several years. The principal and interest payments required to repay the 2024 bond issuance will be included in the next four tax levies. With this new debt, \$746,688 is added to the 2024 tax levy.

The Village did not have any debt service to include in the 2023 levy as the final principal and interest payments for the 2020 General Obligation Bond were captured through the 2022 real estate tax levy.

Village's Portion of the Total Tax Bill

On the 2023 tax bills, the Village of Homewood's portion is approximately 10% of the total real estate tax bill. For example, if a resident's total property tax bill is \$8,000, only \$800 of the annual property taxes paid are allocated to cover the cost for quality amenities and high-level services that are provided by the Village of Homewood. Some examples of such services and amenities include police and fire public safety services, public works services including snow removal and tree removal/reforestation, and the downtown events series including farmers market. We anticipate that the Village's portion will increase slightly due to the addition of the debt service amount on the 2024 tax levy and an expected decrease in the total Equalized Assessed Valuation following resident tax appeals.

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD



OUTCOME

The **total** 2024 Real Estate Tax Levy for the Village of Homewood's municipal operations, pension obligations, and debt service is **\$7,824,367**, which is an overall increase of 13.62% from the prior year's extended tax levy.

3.35% - increase in CPI

1.50% - capturing of new construction

8.77% - issuance of the 2024 General Obligation Limited Tax Bond debt service payments

13.62%

Tax levy dollars allocated to the Police and Fire Pension funds increased by \$134,440 (4.02%) over the prior year extended levy. Tax levy dollars allocated toward the IMRF pension fund, FICA costs, audit expenses, risk management insurance premium costs, and the day-to-day operating expenses of the Village increased by \$192,409 (5.67%).

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The final 2024 tax levy will be used to create and develop Homewood's Fiscal Year 2025-2026 budget amounts.

- **Funding Source:** N/A
- **Budgeted Amount:** N/A
- **Cost:** N/A

LEGAL REVIEW

Not required

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION

Hold a Truth in Taxation hearing to discuss the 2024 Real Estate Tax Levy.

ATTACHMENT(S)

Worksheet

**Village of Homewood
2024 Proposed Real Estate Tax Levy**

FINAL EXTENDED 2023 CAPPED LEVY **\$ 6,739,160**

Increase in Consumer Price Index (CPI)	3.35%
New construction (0.5% + 1.0% for end of Southgate TIF)	1.50%
Total Increase in Levy	4.85%

2024 TAX CAPPED LEVY **\$ 7,066,009**

	2023	Final	2024	% Change
	Requested Levy	Tax Extension	Proposed Levy	Over 2023
		2023		Final Extension
POLICE PENSION	\$ 2,554,782	\$ 2,539,198	\$ 2,629,870	3.57%
FIRE PENSION	\$ 813,971	\$ 808,971	\$ 852,739	5.41%
IMRF PENSION	\$ 510,000	\$ 507,108	\$ 500,000	-1.40%
SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE	\$ 486,000	\$ 482,562	\$ 410,000	-15.04%
	\$ 4,364,753	\$ 4,337,839	\$ 4,392,609	1.26%
CORPORATE	\$ 575,980	\$ 572,390	\$ 677,899	18.43%
FIRE	\$ 345,588	\$ 343,643	\$ 406,740	18.36%
POLICE	\$ 172,794	\$ 171,821	\$ 203,370	18.36%
STREETS	\$ 230,392	\$ 228,747	\$ 271,160	18.54%
SCHOOL CROSSING GUARD	\$ 46,078	\$ 45,958	\$ 54,232	18.00%
AUDIT	\$ 60,000	\$ 59,536	\$ 60,000	0.78%
INSURANCE	\$ 985,000	\$ 979,226	\$ 1,000,000	2.12%
	\$ 2,415,832	\$ 2,401,321	\$ 2,673,400	11.33%
TOTAL TAX CAPPED LEVY	\$ 6,780,585	\$ 6,739,160	\$ 7,066,009	4.85%
FIRE PENSION (NON-CAPPED)	\$ 11,330	\$ 11,670	\$ 11,670	0.00%
2024 G.O. BOND	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 746,688	
TOTAL LEVY	\$ 6,791,915	\$ 6,750,830	\$ 7,824,367	
TAX LEVY ADJUSTMENT PA 102-0519*		\$ 135,485		
TOTAL LEVY AFTER ADJUSTMENT	\$ 6,791,915	\$ 6,886,315	\$ 7,824,367	13.62%

* Public Act 102-0519 Amending the Property Tax Code. Beginning with levy year 2021, all tax capped taxing district levies will be increased by a prior year adjustment. The Act is intended to make taxing districts "whole" for revenue lost as the result of property tax assessment appeal refunds.